

No. 10-56971

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EDWARD PERUTA, et al.,
Appellants

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, et al.,
Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of California, No. 09-CV-2371 (Gonzalez, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LEGAL COMMUNITY AGAINST
VIOLENCE, MAJOR CITIES CHIEFS ASSOCIATION,
ASSOCIATION OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS, AND SAN
FRANCISCO DISTRICT ATTORNEY GEORGE GASCÓN, IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

SIMON J. FRANKEL
SAMANTHA J. CHOE
STEVEN D. SASSAMAN
RYAN M. BUSCHELL
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One Front Street, 35th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 591-6000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. California’s Concealed Carry Law Does Not Implicate, Let Alone Substantially Burden, the Right Protected by the Second Amendment, and Therefore Is Subject to, and Satisfies, Rational Basis Review.....	4
A. The Right Described in <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> Does Not Extend Beyond the Home.	4
B. Numerous Lower Courts Have Recognized the Limited Reach of <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i>	7
C. Because California’s Concealed Carry Law Does Not Burden the Second Amendment Right, Rational Basis Review is Appropriate.....	9
D. The Law At Issue Clearly Satisfies Rational Basis Review.	10
II. Even If Heightened Scrutiny Is Required, Intermediate Scrutiny Should Be Applied, and the California Statute Satisfies That Standard.	11
A. Intermediate Scrutiny Is the Appropriate Level of Review for Regulations That Substantially Burden the Second Amendment Right.	12
B. The Application of Strict Scrutiny Would Be Improper.....	14
1. The Justifications That Might Warrant Strict Scrutiny Do Not Exist in the Area of Firearm Regulations.	14
2. Strict Scrutiny is Inconsistent with the Supreme Court’s Opinion in <i>Heller</i>	15
C. California’s Concealed Carry Law Would Satisfy Intermediate Scrutiny.	17

1.	Preservation of Public Safety and Prevention of Crime Are Paramount Government Interests.....	17
2.	California’s Concealed Carry Law is Substantially Related to Both Interests.....	22
III.	California’s Concealed Weapons Statute is Consistent with Centuries of State Laws Regulating Concealed Firearms.	23
A.	Laws Prohibiting Concealed Carry Were Widespread and Commonly Upheld Throughout the Nineteenth Century.....	24
B.	States Have Enacted Discretionary “May Issue” Statutes Since the Early Twentieth Century.	28
C.	Many States Continue to Strongly Regulate Concealed Carrying.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	14
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	16
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	17
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010).....	9, 15
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	14
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976).....	11, 17
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	10
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	15
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	passim

Nordyke v. King,
644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011)9, 10, 11, 16

Penuliar v. Mukasey,
528 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2008)6

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009).....23

Richards v. County of Yolo,
2011 WL 1885641 (E.D. Cal. May 16, 2011)8, 9, 10, 11

Robertson v. Baldwin,
165 U.S. 275 (1897).....7

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of NY State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....14

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)10, 11

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997).....16

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....13

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)9

United States v. Hart,
726 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D. Mass. 2010).....7

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)9, 13

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)9, 13

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc)13

United States v. Vongxay,
594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)7

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....13, 23

Young v. Hawaii,
2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 28387 (D. Haw. Apr. 1, 2009)7

STATE CASES

Aymette v. State,
21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....26

Bliss v. Commonwealth,
12 Ky. 90 (1822).....27

City of Salina v. Blaksley,
72 Kan. 230 (1905)27

Little v. United States,
989 A.2d 1096 (D.C. 2010)8

Nunn v. State,
1 Ga. 243 (1846)26, 27

Owen v. State,
31 Ala. 387 (1858).....26

People v. Dawson,
934 N.E.2d 598 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010).....8

People v. Dykes,
46 Cal. 4th 731 (2009).....9

People v. Ellison,
196 Cal. App. 4th 1342 (2011)9

People v. Seale,
274 Cal. App. 2d 107 (1969)22

People v. Yarbrough,
169 Cal. App. 4th 303 (2008)8

State v. Buzzard,
4 Ark. 18 (1842).....26

State v. English,
35 Tex. 473 (1872).....27

State v. Fife,
31 Ark 455 (1876).....26

State v. Jumel,
13 La. Ann. 399 (1858).....26

State v. Keet,
269 Mo. 206 (1916)27

State v. Reid,
1 Ala. 612 (1840)25, 26

Williams v. State,
10 A.3d 1167.....7

STATE STATUTES

1869-1870 Va. Acts 51026

1879 N.C. Sess. Laws, Chapter 127.....25

1879 Tenn. Pub. Acts, Chapter 18626

1880 S.C. Acts 448125

1913 Iowa Acts, 35th G.A., ch. 297, § 3.28

1927 Haw. Laws 20928, 29

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-310219

Ark. Act of Apr. 1, 188126

Cal. Act of May 4, 1917.....28,29

Cal. Pen. Code § 12026.1.....10

Cal. Pen. Code § 12031.....10

Cal. Pen. Code § 12050.....passim

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 149 (1881)25

Conn. Act of Apr. 10, 1917.....28

Fla. Act of Feb. 12, 1885, Chapter 3620, § 1.....25

Ga. Act of Aug. 12, 1910.....28

Ill. Act of Apr. 16, 1881.....25

Ky. Act of Feb. 13, 1813.....24

Ky. Gen. Stat., Chapter 29, § 1 (1880)25

La. Act of Mar. 25, 1813.....25

Mich. Act of June 2, 1927.....28, 29

N.D. Pen. Code § 457 (1895).....25

N.H. Act of Apr. 6, 190928, 29

N.Y. Act of May 25, 191128, 29

Neb. Cons. Stat. § 5604 (1893).....25

Nev. Act of Mar. 17, 190328

Or. Act of Feb. 18, 188525

Or. Act of Feb. 21, 191728

S.D. Terr. Pen. Code § 457 (1877)26

Tex. Act of Apr. 12, 187126

W. Va. Code Chapter 148, § 7 (1870)26

W.Va. Act of Apr. 23, 1925.....28, 29

Wash. Code § 929 (1881)26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

KY. CONST. of 1850, art. XIII, § 2527
 U.S. Const. amend. II.....passim
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.B. 1369, 1997-1998 Sess. (Cal. 1997)30
 A.B. 2053, 2009-2010 Sess. (Cal. 2010)30
 A.B. 357, 2009-2010 Sess. (Cal. 2009)30
 ALEXANDER DECONDE, GUN VIOLENCE IN AMERICA (2001).....25, 29
 Clayton E. Cramer & David B. Kopel, *Shall Issue: The New Wave of Concealed Handgun Permit laws*, 62 TENN. L. REV. 679 (1995)28
 CLAYTON E. CRAMER, CONCEALED WEAPONS LAWS OF THE EARLY REPUBLIC (1999)25
 ERNST FREUND, THE POLICE POWER: PUBLIC POLICE AND CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS (1904).....28
 Federal Bureau of Investigation, *Crime Statistics*, <http://www.fbi.gov/stats-services/crimestats>.21
 Garen J. Wintemute, *Guns, Fear, the Constitution, and the Public’s Health*, 358 NEW ENG. J. MED. 1421 (2008)18
 JOHN NORTON POMEROY, AN INTRODUCTION TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1868)27
 Lake Research Partners for the Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence, *Findings from a National Survey of 600 Registered Voters*, April 26-28, 2010, at http://www.bradycampaign.org/xshare/bcam/legislation/open_carry/polling-overview-slides.ppt.18
 Legal Community Against Violence, *Gun Laws Matter: A Comparison of State Firearms Laws and Statistics*, http://www.lcav.org/Gun_Laws_Matter/Gun_Laws_Matter_Brochure.pdf.....30

Legal Community Against Violence, *Guns in Public Places: The Increasing Threat of Hidden Guns in America*,
http://lcav.org/content/LCAV_GunsInPublicPlaces.pdf.30

Legal Community Against Violence, *Post-Heller Litigation Summary*,
http://www.lcav.org/content/post-heller_summary.pdf.....30

Mayors Against Illegal Guns, *Trace the Guns: The Link Between Gun Laws and Interstate Gun Trafficking* 18-19 (Sept. 2010),
<http://www.tracetheguns.org/report.pdf>.....20

National Law Enforcement Officers Memorial Fund, *Officers Killed by Gunfire 2001-2009* (April 18, 2011)21

National Law Enforcement Officers Memorial Fund, *Officers Killed by Gunfire—NLEOMF 2010 Report* (June 9, 2011)21

Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, *Future of Gun Regulation*, 73 *FORDHAM L. REV.* 487 (2004).....25

SAUL CORNELL, *A WELL REGULATED MILITIA* (2006).....24, 25, 29

Tamara Audi, Daniel Gilbert & John R. Emshwiller, *Emails on Loughner Reveal College’s Worries*, *WALL ST. J.*, May 20, 2011.....19

Violence Policy Center, *Concealed Carry Killers*,
<http://www.vpc.org/ccwkillers.htm>.20

Violence Policy Center, *License to Kill IV*,
<http://www.vpc.org/studies/ltk4intr.htm>.....20

William C. Rempel & Richard A. Serrano, *Felons Get Concealed Gun Licenses Under Bush’s ‘Tough’ Gun Law*, *L.A. TIMES*, Oct. 3, 2000.....19

WISQARS Injury Mortality Reports, 1999-2007 (2010), at
http://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/mortrate10_sy.html.....12

WISQARS Nonfatal Injury Reports (2010), at
<http://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/nfirates2001.html>.12
